
MEETING: Full Council
DATE: Thursday, 25 May 2017
TIME: 10.30 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interests  

To receive any declarations of interest of a pecuniary or non-pecuniary nature 
from Members in respect of the items on this agenda.

2.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
the 30th March, 2017.

3.  Communications  

To consider any communications to be submitted by the Mayor or the Chief 
Executive.

4.  Questions by Elected Members  

To consider any questions which may have been received from Elected Members 
and which are asked pursuant to Standing Order No. 11.

5.  Questions relating to Joint Authority, Police and Crime Panel and Combined 
Authority Business  

Minutes of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority, Sheffield City Region Combined Authority, and 
Police and Crime Panel

Any Member of the Council shall have the opportunity to comment on any matters 
referred to in the following minutes.

The relevant representatives shall then be given the opportunity to respond to any 
comments made by Members on those minutes.

6.  Police and Crime Panel - 16th December, 2016  (Pages 13 - 28)

7.  Police and Crime Panel - 7th February, 2017  (Pages 29 - 36)

8.  Police and Crime Panel - 24th February , 2017  (Pages 37 - 42)

9.  South Yorkshire Pensions Authority - 16th March, 2017  (Pages 43 - 48)

10.  South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority - 3rd April, 2017  (Pages 49 - 58)

11.  Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 22nd March, 2017  (Pages 59 - 68)

12.  Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 24th April, 2017  (Pages 69 - 72)

Public Document Pack



Minutes of the Regulatory Boards

13.  Audit Committee - 22nd March, 2017  (Pages 73 - 78)

14.  Planning Regulatory Board - 18th April, 2017  (Pages 79 - 84)

15.  Audit Committee - 19th April, 2017  (Pages 85 - 94)

(Note: the recommendation detailed in Minute 68 ‘Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference’ is to be considered by the Annual Council to be held on the 19th May, 
2017)

16.  General Licensing Regulatory Board - 26th April, 2017  (Pages 95 - 96)

17.  General Licensing Panel - Various  (Pages 97 - 100)

18.  Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various  (Pages 101 - 102)

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

19.  Health and Wellbeing Board - 4th April, 2017  (Pages 103 - 106)

Minutes of the Scrutiny Committees

20.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4th April, 2017  (Pages 107 - 110)

21.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2nd May, 2017  (Pages 111 - 114)

Minutes of the Area Councils

22.  Central Area Council - 13th March, 2017  (Pages 115 - 120)

23.  Dearne Area Council - 20th March, 2017  (Pages 121 - 126)

24.  North Area Council - 20th March, 2017  (Pages 127 - 132)

25.  North East Area Council - 30th March, 2017  (Pages 133 - 138)

26.  Penistone Area Council - 6th April, 2017  (Pages 139 - 144)

27.  South Area Council - 28th April, 2017  (Pages 145 - 148)

Recommendations to Council

All reports detailed below are subject to Cabinet recommendation and are 
available to download from the Council’s website.  The Cabinet Spokesperson for 
the Service in question will respond to any comments or amendments concerning 
these minutes.



28.  Local Plan - Progress and Update of Local Development Scheme 
(Cab.5.4.2017/13)  (Pages 149 - 158)

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL:-

(i) that the timescales in the current Local Development Scheme, as detailed 
in the report now submitted, be approved with effect from 25th May, 2017;

(ii) that the Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated authority to 
amend and bring into effect any updates to the Local Development 
Scheme as required during the Local Plan examination in public process, 
the effective dates for any amendment to the scheme to be specified in the 
relevant decision record, and to reflect progress on a South Yorkshire Joint 
Waste Plan; and

(iii) that the Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated authority to 
make a formal request to the Inspector under section 20(7C) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) to recommend 
main modifications to ensure the Local Plan meets the tests of soundness.

Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings

29.  Cabinet - 22nd March, 2017  (Pages 159 - 160)

30.  Cabinet - 5th April, 2017  (Pages 161 - 166)

31.  Cabinet - 19th April, 2017  (Pages 167 - 170)

32.  Cabinet - 3rd May, 2017 (Draft)  (Pages 171 - 174)

(NB. No Cabinet decisions have been called in from these meetings)

Schedule of Declarations - copy attached

Diana Terris
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 17 May 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Full Council
DATE: Thursday, 30 March 2017
TIME: 10.30 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present The Mayor (Councillor Burgess)

Central Ward - Councillors D. Birkinshaw, Bruff and M. Dyson

Cudworth Ward - Councillors Hayward, Houghton CBE and 
C. Wraith MBE

Darfield Ward - Councillors Coates and Markham

Darton East Ward - Councillors Charlesworth, Miller and Spence

Darton West Ward - Councillors Howard

Dearne North Ward - Councillors Gardiner and Phillips

Dearne South Ward - Councillors C. Johnson, Noble and Sixsmith MBE

Dodworth Ward - Councillors P. Birkinshaw, J. Carr and Riggs

Hoyland Milton Ward - Councillors Franklin, Shepherd and Stowe

Kingstone Ward - Councillors D. Green, Mitchell and Williams

Monk Bretton Ward - Councillors S. Green, Richardson and Sheard

North East Ward - Councillors Ennis, Hampson and Higginbottom

Old Town Ward - Councillors Cherryholme, Grundy and Lofts

Penistone East Ward - Councillors Barnard and Wilson

Penistone West Ward - Councillors David Griffin, Millner and Unsworth

Rockingham Ward - Councillors Andrews BEM

Royston Ward - Councillors Cheetham, Clements and Makinson

St. Helen’s Ward - Councillors Leech, Platts and Tattersall

Stair
[...]
 Somme Commemoration Artwork has also won national recognition, receiving a 
Commendation from the Civic Trust. The artwork was particularly poignant because 
of the loss of around three hundred people from Barnsley on the first day of the battle 
of the Somme, one hundred years ago. The project engaged local school children 
and volunteers in its development and resonated with local people. Out of fifty-eight 
shortlisted projects from across the country, Barnsley was the only award in 
Yorkshire, demonstrating the very high standard of our work.

We also received £50,000 from the Heritage Lottery Fund to develop a Sound and 
Film Archive which will make the sound and film collections held by Barnsley 
Archives and Local Studies fully accessible for the first time and enable people to 
donate their film footage.

Finally, last week the Arts Council awarded over £77,000 to continue our excellent 
Museum and Schools programme. We were one of only ten in the Country to receive 
the funding and a tribute to the outstanding quality of our programme.  

Page 6



3

Thanks were expressed to all of the Culture and Visitor Economy Team involved in 
these projects, for their hard work in securing these achievements and raising 
Barnsley’s profile as a place of excellence. In particular the following people have 
been involved:  Jemma Conway, Michael Hardy, Kevin Wallace, Devinia Skirrow, 
Lynn Dunning, John Tanner, Sue Thiedeman and,  from Planning, Barnsley’s 
Conservation Officer Tony Wiles, who  played a very important role.

The Mayor and Members of the Council expressed their congratulations to all 
concerned in the usual manner.

204. Questions by Elected Members 

The Director of Legal and Governance, in the absence of the Chief Executive, 
reported that no questions had been received from Elected Members in accordance 
with Standing Order No. 11.

205. Questions relating to Joint Authority, Police and Crime Panel and Combined 
Authority Business 

The Director of Legal and Governance, in the absence of the Chief Executive, 
reported that no questions had been received from Elected Members in accordance 
with Standing Order No. 12.

206. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority - 12th January, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

207. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority - 16th February, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

208. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority - 16th January, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

209. South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority (Draft) - 13th February, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

210. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 30th January, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

211. Planning Regulatory Board - 24th February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor D. Birkinshaw - Seconded by Councillor R. Wraith; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on 24th January be received.

212. Planning Regulatory Board - 21st February, 2017 

Page 7



4

Moved by Councillor D. Birkinshaw - Seconded by Councillor R. Wraith; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on 21st February 2017 be received.

213. General Licensing Regulatory Board - 22nd February, 2017 

 Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
General Licensing Regulatory Board Panel meeting held on the 22nd February 2017 
be received.

214. General Licensing Panel - Various 

Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
various General Licensing Panels be received.

215. Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee - various 

Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board Sub-Committee held on various dates be 
received.

216. Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various 

Moved by Councillor Shepherd – Seconded by Councillor Makinson; and

RESOLVED that the details of the various Appeals, Awards and Standards 
Regulatory Board Panels held in the last cycle of meetings together with their 
decisions be received.

217. Health and Wellbeing Board - 31st January, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton, CBE – Seconded by Councillor Platts; 
and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Health and Well Being Board held on 31st January 2017 be received.

218. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7th February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Ennis – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th February 2017 be received.

219. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14th March, 2017 

Page 8



5

Moved by Councillor Leech – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee held on 14th March 2017 be received.

220. Central Area Council - 16th January, 2017 

Moved by Councillor D Green – Seconded by Councillor Riggs; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Central Area Council held on 16th January 2017 be received.

221. Dearne Area Council - 23rd January, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Noble – Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Dearne Area Council held on 23rd January 2017 be received.

222. North Area Council - 23rd January, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Leech – Seconded by Councillor Howard; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North Area Council held on 23rd January 2017 be received.

223. North East Area Council - 2nd February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Hayward – Seconded by Councillor C. C. Wraith MBE; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North East Area Council held on 2nd February 2017 be received.

224. Penistone Area Council - 9th February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Barnard – Seconded by Councillor Wilson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Penistone Area Council held on 9th February 2017 be received.

225. North Area Council - 21st February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Leech – Seconded by Councillor Howard; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North Area Council held on 21st February 2017 be received.

226. South Area Council - 24th February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Stowe - Seconded by Councillor Frost; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
South Area Council held on 24th February 2017 be received.

Page 9



6

227. Appointment of Statutory Officers 

Moved by Sir Steve Houghton CBE – seconded by Councillor Andrews BEM

RESOLVED that:

(i) Mr N Copley (Service Director, Finance) be appointed as Section 151 Officer 
with effect from 1st April, 2017, and

(ii) Mr M Potter (Service Director – Organisation and Workforce Improvement) be 
appointed as the designated Scrutiny Officer with effect from 1st April, 
2017.

228. Community Cohesion Champion Special Responsibility Allowance 

Moved by Councillor Houghton – seconded by Councillor Andrews

RESOLVED that:

(i) Councillor K Dyson be appointed to the position of Community Cohesion 
Champion, and that

(ii) The scheme of allowances be amended in relation to the payment of a Special 
Responsibility Allowance for this role.

229. 2017/18 Pay Policy Statement (Cab.22.2.2017/6) 

Moved by Councillor Gardiner – seconded by Councillor Franklin

RESOLVED that:

(i) The 2017/18 Pay Policy Statement, now submitted, be approved for 
implementation with effect from 1st April 2017.

230. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy (Cab.22.3.2017/12) 

Moved by Councillor Miller – seconded by Councillor Frost, and

RESOLVED that the Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 be approved.

231. Cabinet - 11th January, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM, and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on 11th January 2017 be received.

232. Cabinet - 25th January, 2017 

Page 10



7

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM, and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on 25th January 2017 be received.

233. Cabinet - 8th February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM, and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on 8th February 2017 be received.

234. Cabinet - 22nd February, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM, and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on 22nd February be received.

235. Cabinet - 8th March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton, CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the Cabinet Meeting 
held on 8th March 2017 be received.

236. Cabinet - 9th March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton, CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the Cabinet Meeting 
held on 9th March 2017 be received.

237. Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration 
[...]
nd has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Place 
Executive Director 

Local Plan – Progress and update of Local Development Scheme

1. Purpose of report
1.1  The purpose of this report is to update members on general progress with 

submission of the Local Plan and to seek authority to update the Local 
Development Scheme as required as further details on the timescales emerge 
through the examination process.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the timescales in the current Local Development Scheme be 
updated.

2.2 That authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Building Control 
to amend the Local Development Scheme as required during the Local 
Plan examination and to reflect progress on a South Yorkshire Joint 
Waste Plan.

2.3 That authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Building Control 
to make a formal request to the Inspector under section 20(7C) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) to 
recommend main modifications to ensure the Local Plan meets the tests 
of soundness.

2.4 That approval is given to extend the Programme Officer Post to the end 
of 2017/18.

2.5 That following the Fixing our Broken Housing Market White Paper, we 
implement the 20% increase in planning fees from July 2017.

3. Introduction
3.1 The last update of the Local Development Scheme was approved by Cabinet 

on 15th July 2015. The timescales it contains for Additional Consultation and 
Publication consultation have been adhered to. These were October/ 
November 2015 and June/July 2016 respectively. The timescale for 
submission slipped slightly due to the unprecedented volume of 
representations received. 

Page 149

Item 28



2

3.2 The Local Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State for examination on 
23rd December 2016. An independent Planning Inspector has been appointed 
to carry out the examination. 

3.3 Until we have further clarity on the timetable for the examination hearings and 
the remainder of the pr
[...]
dertakes a Community Governance Review under 
the terms of reference outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted.

Communities Spokesperson

235. All Age Early Help Strategy (Cab.5.4.2017/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the All Age Early Help Strategy (2017-2020), as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report now submitted, be received and endorsed;

(ii) that an annual position statement on the delivery of the All Age Early Help 
Strategy (2017-2020) and priorities for the coming year be agreed; and

(iii) that the decision of the Health and Wellbeing Board to adopt the Strategy and 
for partners to sponsor its implementation within their organisation be noted.

Place Spokesperson

Page 163



4

236. Local Plan - Progress and Update of Local Development Scheme 
(Cab.5.4.2017/13) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 25TH MAY, 2017:-

(i) that the timescales in the current Local Development Scheme, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated authority to 
amend the Local Development Scheme as required during the Local Plan 
examination and to reflect progress on a South Yorkshire Joint Waste Plan;

(iii) that the Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated authority to make 
a formal request to the Inspector under section 20(7C) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) to recommend main 
modifications to ensure the Local Plan meets the tests of soundness;

(iv) that approval be given to extend the Programme Officer post to the end of 
2017/18; and

(v) that following the Fixing our Broken Housing Market White Paper, the 20% 
increase in planning fees from July 2017 be implemented.

237. Barnsley Property Investment Fund 2 - Phase 1 (Cab.5.4.2017/14) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the capital allocation of £3,750,000 to fund the ongoing delivery of the 
Property Investment Fund and associated supporting procurement activity, as 
outlined in the report now submitted, be approved; a
[...]
 View Lands, Silkstone Common, Barnsley

Non-Pecuniary – Known to the 
agent for the applicant in a 
personal capacity for over 30 years

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Cllrs G. Carr, Charlesworth, 
Sixsmith MBE, Tattersall, 
Unsworth and Wilson

63 Barnsley Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
Continuous Service Improvement Plan

Non-Pecuniary – Members of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel

Cllr Lofts 67 Support to Looked After Children from Barnsley placed 
outside the local authority area

Non-Pecuniary – Member of the 
Adoption Panel

Cllrs G. Carr, Charlesworth, 
Tattersall and Unsworth

67 Support to Looked After Children from Barnsley placed 
outside the local authority area

Non-Pecuniary – Involvement with 
the Corporate Parenting Panel

P
age 175

A
genda A

nnex



Councillor Minute No. Subject Interest

Central Area Council
Cllr Williams 34 Performance Management Report insofar as the 

discussion related to the YMCA
Non-Pecuniary – Member of the 
YMCA

North Area Council
Cllrs Millner and Burgess 50 Economic Regeneration – Small Business Surgeries – 

Development update
Non-Pecuniary – BBIC Board 
Members

Cabinet
Cllrs Franklin and Lamb 262 Community Assets Transfer:  Blacker Hill Community 

Hub, Wentworth Road, Barnsley
Non-Pecuniary – Members of the 
Forge Community Partnership 
which is to lease the Blacker Hill 
Community Hub under the 
proposed Asset Transfer

P
age 176


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	6. Police and Crime Panel - 16th December, 2016
	7. Police and Crime Panel - 7th February, 2017
	8. Police and Crime Panel - 24th February , 2017
	Minutes

	9. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority - 16th March, 2017
	10. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority - 3rd April, 2017
	11. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 22nd March, 2017
	12. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 24th April, 2017
	13. Audit Committee - 22nd March, 2017
	14. Planning Regulatory Board - 18th April, 2017
	15. Audit Committee - 19th April, 2017
	16. General Licensing Regulatory Board - 26th April, 2017
	17. General Licensing Panel - Various
	18. Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various
	19. Health and Wellbeing Board - 4th April, 2017
	20. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4th April, 2017
	21. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2nd May, 2017
	22. Central Area Council - 13th March, 2017
	23. Dearne Area Council - 20th March, 2017
	24. North Area Council - 20th March, 2017
	25. North East Area Council - 30th March, 2017
	26. Penistone Area Council - 6th April, 2017
	27. South Area Council - 28th April, 2017
	28. Local Plan - Progress and Update of Local Development Scheme (Cab.5.4.2017/13)
	Appendix 1

	29. Cabinet - 22nd March, 2017
	30. Cabinet - 5th April, 2017
	31. Cabinet - 19th April, 2017
	32. Cabinet - 3rd May, 2017 (Draft)
	 Schedule of Declarations - copy attached





Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Full Council
DATE: Thursday, 25 May 2017
TIME: 10.30 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present The Mayor (Councillor Ennis)

Central Ward - Councillors D. Birkinshaw, Bruff and M. Dyson

Cudworth Ward - Councillors Hayward, Houghton CBE and 
C. Wraith MBE

Darfield Ward - Councillors Coates, Markham and Saunders

Darton East Ward - Councillors Miller and Spence

Darton West Ward - Councillors Burgess

Dearne North Ward - Councillors Gardiner and Gollick

Dearne South Ward - Councillors Noble

Dodworth Ward - Councillors P. Birkinshaw, J. Carr and Riggs

Hoyland Milton Ward - Councillors Franklin, Shepherd and Stowe

Kingstone Ward - Councillors Williams

Monk Bretton Ward - Councillors S. Green, Richardson and Sheard

North East Ward - Councillors Hampson and Higginbottom

Old Town Ward - Councillors Cherryholme and Lofts

Penistone East Ward - Councillors Barnard, Hand-Davis and Wilson

Penistone West Ward - Councillors David Griffin, Millner and Unsworth

Rockingham Ward - Councillors Dures and Lamb

Royston Ward - Councillors Cheetham, Clements and Makinson

St. Helen’s Ward - Councillors Leech, Platts and Tattersall

Stairfoot Ward - Councillors K. Dyson, W. Johnson and Mathers

Wombwell Ward - Councillors Frost, Daniel Griffin and R. Wraith

Worsbrough Ward - Councillors G. Carr, Clarke and Pourali

27. Manchester - 22nd May, 2019 



2

The Mayor informed Members of the Council that following the tragic events in 
Manchester on the 22nd May, 2017, he was going to ask the Council to adjourn its 
meeting at approximately 10.50 pm so that Members and Staff could gather around 
the Cenotaph for one minutes silence, as part of the National Remembrance 
Campaign, to remember and commemorate those who had died or been injured in 
the bombing at Manchester Arena.

In addition, a book of Condolence had been opened with the following inscription:-

The people of Barnsley wish to express their deepest and heartfelt condolences to 
the victims and people of Manchester affected by the bombing that took place on 
Monday 22nd May, 2017.

The people of Barnsley stand in solidarity with the people of Manchester at this very 
difficult time.’

The book was then singed firstly by the Mayor (Councillor Ennis) and then by the 
Leader, (Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CB E) and the Chief Executive (Diana 
Terris).  

The book would be left on the table in the centre of the Council Chamber at the close 
of the meeting so that it could be signed by all Members wishing to do so.  Following 
that, it would be available within the Town Hall reception area for approximately two 
weeks so that members of the public and visitors to the Town Hall could also add 
their own words of commemoration.

At the close of the commemoration period the book would be forwarded to the 
Leader of Manchester City Council, (Sir Richard Leese CBE) and the Mayor of 
Greater Manchester (Andy Burnham).

28. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda. 

29. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 30th March, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

30. Communications 

(a) Everybody Think Campaign

The Chief Executive was pleased to report on the ‘Everybody Think’ 
Campaign which had been launched last December and was the result of the 
work of the Fly Tipping Scrutiny Task and Finish Group which brought together 
Elected Members and officers to look at the problem of fly tipping within 
Barnsley, an issue which was of great concern to the Authority.



3

This Campaign was a great example of the ‘one Council approach’ with 
officers from across the Directorates and Elected Members working together 
to identify key messages and a striking campaign.

The Chief Executive was delighted that the Campaign had been commended 
at the Municipal Journal Awards in the ‘Behaviour Change’ category.  Since 
the nomination had been made it was pleasing to report that there had been 
five consecutive months of less fly tipping incidents than in the previous year 
so this Campaign was clearly making a big difference.

The Mayor and Members of the Council expressed their congratulations to all 
concerned in the usual manner.

(b) Barnsley Town Hall

The Chief Executive reported the receipt of a hand made card from two 
residents of the Borough in relation to their recent visit to the Town Hall.  She 
was so overwhelmed by the messages it contained and given the events of the 
last week she thought it was appropriate to share those messages with all 
Members of the Council.  The letter stated the following:

‘first of all, we looked at the outside and wondered who these skilful gardeners 
were who created such a work of art.

Then we were fortunate to have a tour of the inside and wondered who the 
architects, designers, decorators and engineers were who left us such a 
treasure.  But the jewel in the crown was meeting some of the people who gave 
100% to the running of the Barnsley Town hall.  We were overwhelmed with 
pride that we belong to Barnsley and Barnsley belongs to us’.

The Mayor commented that these type of comments demonstrated that the 
efforts of the Council were recognised by members of the public.

31. Questions by Elected Members 

The Chief Executive reported that she had received no questions from Elected 
Members in accordance with Standing Order No. 11.

32. Questions relating to Joint Authority, Police and Crime Panel and Combined 
Authority Business 

The Chief Executive reported that she had received no questions from Elected 
Members in accordance with Standing Order No. 12.

33. Police and Crime Panel - 16th December, 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

34. Police and Crime Panel - 7th February, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

35. Police and Crime Panel - 24th February , 2017 



4

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

36. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority - 16th March, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

37. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority - 3rd April, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

38. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 22nd March, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

39. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority - 24th April, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

40. Audit Committee - 22nd March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Clements - Seconded by Councillor Barnard; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Audit Committee held on the 22nd March, 2017be received.

41. Planning Regulatory Board - 18th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor D. Birkinshaw - Seconded by Councillor R Wraith; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on the 18th April, 2017be received.

42. Audit Committee - 19th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Clements - Seconded by Councillor Barnard; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Audit Committee held on the 19th April, 2017 be received.

43. General Licensing Regulatory Board - 26th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Hampson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
General Licensing Regulatory Board held on the 26th April, 2017 be received.

44. General Licensing Panel - Various 

Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Hampson; and

RESOLVED that the details of the various General Licensing Regulatory Board 
Panels held in the last cycle of meetings together with their decisions be received.



5

45. Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various 

Moved by Councillor Shepherd – Seconded by Councillor Makinson; and

RESOLVED that the details of the various Appeals, Awards and Standards 
Regulatory Board Panels held in the last cycle of meetings together with their 
decisions be received.

46. Health and Wellbeing Board - 4th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton, CBE – Seconded by Councillor Platts; 
and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Health and Well Being Board held on the 4th April, 2017 be received.

47. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor W Johnson – Seconded by the Mayor (Councillor Ennis); and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 4th April, 2017 be received.

48. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2nd May, 2017 

Moved by Councillor W Johnson – Seconded by the Mayor (Councillor Ennis); and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 2nd May, 2017 be received.

The meeting was adjourned at 10.40 am for the Commemoration Event at the 
Cenotaph.  The meeting reconvened at 11.05 am

49. Central Area Council - 13th March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Riggs - Seconded by Councillor Williams; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Central Area Council held on the 13th March, 2017 be received.

50. Dearne Area Council - 20th March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Noble - Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Dearne Area Council held on the 20th March, 2017 be received.

51. North Area Council - 20th March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Leech – Seconded by Councillor Platts; and



6

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North Area Council held on the 20th March, 2017 be received.

52. North East Area Council - 30th March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Hayward – Seconded by Councillor C Wraith MBE; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North East Area Council held on the 30th March, 2017 be received.

53. Penistone Area Council - 6th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Barnard – Seconded by Councillor Wilson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Penistone Area Council held on the 6th April, 2017 be received.

54. South Area Council - 28th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Stowe - Seconded by Councillor Shepherd; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
South Area Council held on the 28th April, 2017 be received.

55. Local Plan - Progress and Update of Local Development Scheme 
(Cab.5.4.2017/13) 

Moved by Councillor Miller - Seconded by Councillor Frost; and

RESOLVED

(i) that the timescales in the current Local Development Scheme, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be approved with effect from 25th May, 2017;

(ii) that the Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated authority to 
amend and bring into effect any updates to the Local Development Scheme as 
required during the Local Plan examination in public process, the effective 
dates for any amendment to the scheme to be specified in the relevant 
decision record, and to reflect progress on a South Yorkshire Joint Waste 
Plan; and

(iii) that the Head of Planning and Building Control be delegated authority to make 
a formal request to the Inspector under section 20(7C) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) to recommend main 
modifications to ensure the Local Plan meets the tests of soundness.

56. Cabinet - 22nd March, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE - Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; 
and



7

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on the 22nd March, 2017 be received.

57. Cabinet - 5th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE - Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; 
and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on the 5th April, 2017 be received.

58. Cabinet - 19th April, 2017 

Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE - Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; 
and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet Meeting held on the 19th April, 2017 be received.

59. Cabinet - 3rd May, 2017 (Draft) 

Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton, CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 

RESOLVED that the draft minutes as printed and now submitted of the Cabinet 
Meeting held on 3rd May, 2017 be received.

………………………………………………..
Chair


